

No. 23-3630

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

PARENTS DEFENDING EDUCATION

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

OLENTANGY LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Ohio, No. 2:2-cv-01595 (Marbley, J.)

**SUPPLEMENTAL EN BANC BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
PARENTS DEFENDING EDUCATION**

Emmett E. Robinson
ROBINSON LAW FIRM LLC
6600 Lorain Ave. #731
Cleveland, OH 44102
Telephone: (216) 505-6900
Facsimile: (216) 649-0508
erobinson@robinsonlegal.org

J. Michael Connolly
Cameron T. Norris
Thomas S. Vaseliou
Paul R. Draper
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
cam@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

December 11, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Background.....	2
Argument.....	8
I. Olentangy’s recent changes to some of the challenged policies do not meaningfully change this appeal.....	8
II. Contra the panel, Olentangy’s policies likely violate the First Amendment.....	11
A. <i>Tinker</i>	12
B. Viewpoint discrimination.....	16
C. Compelled speech.....	18
D. Overbreadth.....	19
III. The remaining factors favor granting PDE a tailored preliminary injunction.....	23
Conclusion.....	25
Certificate of Compliance.....	26
Certificate of Service.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	19
<i>AFPP v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	19
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Sec’y of Educ.</i> , 2024 WL 3981994 (11th Cir. Aug. 22).....	23
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	15
<i>Bailey v. Iles</i> , 87 F.4th 275 (5th Cir. 2023)	21
<i>Barr v. Lafon</i> , 538 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2008).....	1, 12, 15, 18
<i>Bays v. City of Fairborn</i> , 668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012).....	8, 23
<i>Brown v. EMA</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	12
<i>Cam I, Inc. v. Louisville/Jefferson Cnty. Metro Gov’t</i> , 460 F.3d 717 (6th Cir. 2006).....	9, 10
<i>Castorina v. Madison Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 246 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2001).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 21
<i>Chabad of S. Ohio & Congregation Lubavitch v. Cincinnati</i> , 363 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Connection Distributing Co. v. Holder</i> , 557 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2009).....	20, 24
<i>Dabl v. Bd. of Trs. of WMU</i> , 15 F.4th 728 (6th Cir. 2021)	23
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	6, 23, 24
<i>Dep’t of Educ. v. Louisiana</i> , 603 U.S. 866 (2024).....	6
<i>Doe v. Cooper</i> , 842 F.3d 833 (4th Cir. 2016).....	20

<i>Fischer v. Thomas</i> , 52 F.4th 303 (6th Cir. 2022)	23
<i>G&V Lounge v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	15
<i>Green v. Miss USA</i> , 52 F.4th 773 (9th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	22
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 588 U.S. 388 (2019).....	16, 21
<i>Ison v. Madison Loc. Sch. Dist. BOE</i> , 3 F.4th 887 (6th Cir. 2021).....	17, 21
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018).....	18
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	10
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	13, 15
<i>Kutchinski v. Freeland CSD</i> , 69 F.4th 350 (6th Cir. 2023)	13
<i>L.D. Mgmt. v. Gray</i> , 988 F.3d 836 (6th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>L.W. v. Skermetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)	2
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L. ex rel. Levy</i> , 594 U.S. 180 (2021).....	12
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	16
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of V.I.</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021).....	1, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19

<i>Moody v. NetChoice</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2383 (2024).....	20
<i>N.J. ex rel. Jacob v. Sonnabend</i> , 37 F.4th 412 (7th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of Tex. v. Abbott</i> , 647 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Newsom v. Norris</i> , 888 F.2d 371 (6th Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>Norris v. Cape Elizabeth Sch. Dist.</i> , 969 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Parents Protecting Our Child. v. Eau Claire ASD</i> , 2024 WL 5036271 (U.S. Dec. 9)	14
<i>PDE v. Linn Mar CSD</i> , 83 F.4th 658 (8th Cir. 2023)	22
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	16, 21
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	12
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	12, 13, 21, 22
<i>SBA List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	13
<i>Sisters for Life v. Louisville-Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 56 F.4th 400 (6th Cir. 2022)	21, 23
<i>Speech First v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)	22
<i>Speech First v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>State v. Loe</i> , 692 S.W.3d 215 (Tex. 2024).....	2
<i>Tennessee v. Cardona</i> , 2024 WL 3453880 (6th Cir. July 17).....	6
<i>Tennessee v. Cardona</i> , 2024 WL 3631032 (E.D. Ky. July 10)	6

<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	17
<i>TGP Commc'ns v. Sellers</i> , 2022 WL 17484331 (9th Cir. Dec. 5).....	25
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	1, 13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 590 U.S. 371 (2020).....	24
<i>Vlaming v. W. Point Sch. Bd.</i> , 895 S.E.2d 705 (Va. 2023)	11
<i>W.V. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	1, 12, 18
<i>Young v. Giles Cnty. BOE</i> , 181 F. Supp. 3d 459 (M.D. Tenn. 2015).....	14
<i>Zamecnik v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. No. 204</i> , 636 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2011).....	22

Other Authorities

<i>Amended Policy 5136</i> , Olentangy Schs., perma.cc/3LA4-LTEE (last revised Sept. 26, 2024)	6
<i>Amended Policy 5517</i> , Olentangy Schs., perma.cc/LK9F-WSMM (last revised Sept. 26, 2024)	5, 22
<i>H.S. Student Handbook 2024-2025</i> , Olentangy Schs., perma.cc/G646-BTXP.....	3
Henry, <i>Ohio Gov. Mike DeWine Signs Transgender Bathroom Ban Bill into Law</i> , Ohio Capital J. (Nov. 27, 2024), perma.cc/SR64-BM6U	2
<i>Policy 2266</i> , Olentangy Schs., perma.cc/G8ZR-YUJ6 (last revised Sept. 26, 2024)	6, 23, 24

Regulations

34 C.F.R. §106.10	6
34 C.F.R. §106.2 (2024).....	6
Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, 85 FR 30,026 (May 19, 2020)	6
